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MINUTES SEPTEMBER 26, 2017 

 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Chairman, Larry Waye, Mr. Charles Taylor, and Mr. Thomas Rossi  

 

SUPERNUMERARIES:  Ms. Delayne Dean 

     

 

OTHERS PRESENT:  Mr. Wally Terry, Director 

       …..and Custodian of Records 

       Mr. Herman Marks, City Attorney 

       Mr. Chip Alexander, Asst. City Attorney 

       Mrs. Karen Smith, Planner 

       Ms. Paige Bibbee, Councilwoman  

       Mr. Bob Sims, Building Inspector 

       Ms. Judy Bosworth, Recorder 

 

Chairman, Larry Waye called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at City 

Hall.  Mr. Bob Sims called the roll.   

 

Mr. Charles Taylor moved to approve the minutes of the August meeting as printed.  Mr. 

Thomas Rossi seconded the motion.  On a voice vote, the motion carried. 

 

The Board considered the following applications and appeals. 

 

CASE NO 1 

 

Application and appeal of Hannah Olinger for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for a photography business at 2600 Chapel Hill RD 

SW, property located in an AG-2 Residential Agricultural Zoning District. 

 

Ms. Hannah Olinger presented this case to the Board.  Ms. Olinger stated she would like an 

administrative office for a photography business.  Ms. Olinger also stated no one would come to 

her home she would meet them off-site.   

 

Mr. Charles Taylor inquired if she would be advertising on her vehicle.  Ms. Olinger stated she 

would not advertise.  Mr. Taylor informed her she could advertise her business as long as she did 

not have her address on the sign. 

 

Mr. Sims stated the Building Department had no comment. 

 

Mrs. Smith stated the Planning Department would recommend approval. 
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Mr. Thomas Rossi moved to approve this home occupation request as submitted.  Mr. Charles 

Taylor seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 

 

CASE NO 2 

 

Application and appeal of Pamela M. Mathis for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for an on line business to sell published books and 

crafts at 2422 Gaslight PL SW, Apt 6, property located in an R-4 Residential Multi-Family 

Zoning District. 

 

Ms. Pamela M. Mathis presented this case to the Board.  Ms. Mathis stated she would like an 

administrative office for an on line business to sell her published books and homemade crafts.  

Ms. Mathis explained she wrote her books at home and published them on line.  Additionally, 

Ms. Mathis stated no customers would come to her home she would either go to vendors or go to 

the customer. 

 

Mr. Sims stated the Building Department had no comment. 

 

Mrs. Smith stated the Planning Department would recommend approval. 

 

Mr. Charles Taylor moved to approve this home occupation request as submitted.  Mr. Thomas 

Rossi seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 

 

CASE NO 3 

 

Application and appeal of Nicole Goodhue for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for an on line graphic and web design business at 

1622 Park ST SE, property located in a R-1 Residential Single-Family Zoning District. 

 

Ms. Nicole Goodhue presented this case to the Board.  Ms. Goodhue stated she would like an 

administrative office for an on line graphic and web design business.  Mr. Goodhue also stated 

that all her business would be conducted either on line, by phone, or by going to the customer’s 

home. 

 

Mr. Sims stated the Building Department had no comment. 

 

Mrs. Smith stated the Planning Department would recommend approval. 

 

Ms. Delayne Dean moved to approve this home occupation request as submitted.  Mr. Charles 

Taylor seconded the motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 
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CASE NO 4 

 

Application and appeal of J & M Signs for a 15 foot front-yard variance from Section 25-

77(e)(3) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to place a sign in the island at 2122 Westmeade DR 

SW, property located in a M-1A Expressway Commerical Zoning District. 

 

Mr. Carlton McMasters, Jr. presented this case to the Board.  Mr. McMasters stated he was 

seeking a 15 foot variance in order to locate a sign in the property’s island.  Mr. McMasters 

explained there was a hardship present because there was no other location to place the signage. 

 

Mr. Sims stated the Building Department had no comment. 

 

Mrs. Smith stated the building was in place before the adoption of the sign ordinance; therefore, 

the Planning Department would recommend approval. 

 

Mr. Thomas Rossi moved to approve this request as submitted.  Mr. Charles Taylor seconded the 

motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 

 

CASE NO 5 

 

Application and appeal of Rob Johnson for the following three sign variances at 1801 Beltline 

Rd SW, property located in a B-4 Regional Shopping Business Zoning District. 

 

1.  Monument sign: 

a. 25’ setback variance from Section 25-78(d) to place a 80 square foot 8.3’ tall 

monument sign on the property line. 

 

2. Pylon tenant panel sign: 

a.  92 square foot area variance from Section 25-77(d)(4) 

b. 25’ setback variance from Section 25-78(d) 

c.  11’ height variance from Section 25-76(a)(2) 

3.  Digital sign: 

a.  235 square foot area variance from section 25-77(d)(4) 

b. 18’ setback variance from Section 25-78(d) 

c. 12 height variance from Section 25-76(a)(2) 

 

Mr. Rob Johnson of Decatur Mall, LLC presented this case to the Board.  Mr. Johnson stated 

they had been working diligently to renovate the mall both inside and out in order to make the 

mall more modern as it has been in a distressed state for years and bringing the signage up to 

date was a critical part of updating.  Mr. Johnson explained that the tenants on the interior of the 

mall were at a disadvantage as far as advertising and needed the exterior communication board 

signage to let the public know they were located inside the mall.  Mr. Johnson additionally 

explained they had made a significant investment in the signage and that the particular sign 
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package he was asking to place in Decatur had been used in multiple locations, such as Auburn 

Alabama, Florence Alabama, etc.  

 

Mr. Charles Taylor asked Mr. Johnson if he had communicated with Chick-Fil-A about the 

proposed signage.  Mr. Johnson replied, “Yes”. 

 

Mr. Thomas Rossi stated he had concerns about the pylon sign blocking the vision of Chick-Fil-

A. 

 

Mr. Barry Keith owner of Chick-Fil-A stated that he and Mr. Johnson had been talking and he 

was in agreement with the sign being placed where requested. 

 

Mr. Carlton McMasters stated he thought it was a great investment for Decatur. He also stated 

that the level of investment the new owners have put into the mall shows that they are committed 

to the mall and the city of Decatur. 

 

Both Mr. Sims of the Building Department and Mrs. Smith of the Planning Department had no 

comment. 

 

Mr. Charles Taylor moved to approve this request as submitted.  Mr. Thomas Rossi seconded the 

motion.  On a roll-call vote, the motion carried. 

 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 4:25 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    __________________________________ 

    Chairman, Larry Waye 
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AGENDA OCTOBER 31, 2017 

 

CASE NO 1 

 

Application and appeal of Loren Grantland for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for an off-site home health care business at 1717 

Summerlane SE, property located at in a R-1 Residential Single Family Zoning District. 

 

CASE NO 2 

 

Application and appeal of David Westfall for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for a forklift repair business at 1706 Westmeade St 

SW, property located at in a R-2 Residential Single Family Zoning District. 

 

CASE NO 3 

 

Application and appeal of Brittney Moody for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for an off- site bartending business at 2302 Gaslight 

Ct. SW Apt 2, property located in a R-4 Residential Multi-Family Zoning District. 

 

CASE NO 4  

 

Application and appeal of Olita S. Harris for a determination as a use permitted on appeal as 

allowed in Section 25-10 and as defined in Article VI, as amended and adopted, of the Zoning 

Ordinance to have an administrative office for an off-site private in-home sitting business at 

1422 Smith Ave SW Apt D, property located in a R-4 Residential Multi-Family Zoning District. 

 

CASE NO 5 

 

Application and appeal of Walt Stewart for a 5 foot setback variance from Section 25-10(2) (d) 

and 25-10(2)(e) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to locate an accessory structure on the rear and 

side property lines at 651 Johnston St SE, property located in an R-3H Residential Historic 

Zoning District. 

 

CASE NO 6 

 

Application and appeal of Chick-fil-A, Inc. for the following two variances at 2502 Highway 31 

S, property located in a B-2 General Business Zoning District.  

1. Requesting a parking variance from Section 25-16(f) of the Zoning Ordinance in order to 

reduce the required spaces from 71 to 68. 
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2. Requesting an off street loading and unloading variance from Section 25-17 and 25-11 of 

the Zoning Ordinance in order to eliminate the requirement to have a dedicated loading 

and unloading zone on the property. 
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